30, 2022, the total allowance was $4,241 (December 31, 2021 – $4,241). The carrying amount of
financial assets on the consolidated statements of financial position approximates Keyera’s
maximum exposure to credit risk.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that suitable sources of funding for Keyera’s business activities may not
be available. Keyera manages liquidity risk by maintaining bank credit facilities, continuously
managing forecasted and actual cash flows, and monitoring the maturity profiles of financial
assets and financial liabilities. Keyera has access to a wide range of funding at competitive
rates through capital markets and banks to meet the immediate and ongoing requirements
of the business.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2022 Third Quarter Report November 9, 2022

66   KEYERA CORP.

Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Risk Management Sensitivities
The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of Keyera’s risk management
positions to fluctuations in commodity price, foreign currency rate and interest rate:

   Impact on income   Impact on income
   before tax   before tax
   September 30, 2022   September 30, 2021
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
Commodity price changes
   + 10% in electricity price 1,700 — 1,031 —
   - 10% in electricity price — (1,700) — (1,031)
   + 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices — (46,179) — (57,519)
   - 10% in NGL, crude oil and iso-octane
   prices 46,179 — 57,519 —
Foreign currency rate changes

 + $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

—

(3,091)

—

(1,966)

   - $0.01 in U.S./Canadian dollar exchange
   rate

3,091 —

1,966 —

Interest rate changes
   + 1% in interest rate — (300) — (700)
   - 1% in interest rate 300 — 700 —

12. NET FOREIGN CURRENCY GAIN (LOSS) ON U.S. DEBT AND OTHER

The components of the net foreign currency gain (loss) were:

Three months ended

September 30,
Nine months ended

September 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2022 2021 2022 2021
Foreign currency gain (loss) resulting from:

Translation of long-term debt and interest
payable (27,853) (11,574) (35,209) 360

Change in fair value of cross-currency
   swaps – principal and interest  18,013 13,679 16,693 1,055
Gain from cross-currency swaps – interest1 — — 924 385
Foreign exchange re-measurement of lease

liabilities and other (7,208) (2,928) (8,724)

352
Total net foreign currency (loss) gain on U.S.

debt and other   (17,048) (823) (26,316) 2,152
Note:
1 Foreign currency gains resulted from the exchange of currencies related to the settlement of interest payments on the long-

term cross-currency swaps.

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2022 Third Quarter Report November 9, 2022

67   KEYERA CORP.

Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

13. FINANCE COSTS

The components of finance costs were:

Three months ended

September 30,
Nine months ended

September 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest on bank indebtedness and credit
facilities 1,315 1,241 4,381 4,535

Interest on long-term debt 45,607 40,372 131,636 117,052
Interest capitalized1 (11,057) (3,754) (26,786) (13,020)
Interest on leases 2,013 1,923 5,686 6,086
Other interest (income) expense  (316) 25 (1,078) (48)
Total interest expense – current and long-

term debt, and leases 37,562 39,807 113,839 114,605

Unwinding of discount on decommissioning

liabilities 2,722 3,067 8,616 9,195
Unwinding of discount on long-term debt 562 485 1,601 1,441
Other 46 83 211 318
Non-cash expenses in finance costs 3,330 3,635 10,428 10,954

Total finance costs 40,892 43,442 124,267 125,559
Note:
1   For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, borrowing (interest) costs were capitalized at a weighted average

capitalization rate of 5.0% on funds borrowed (three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 – 5.0%).

14. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from operating activities were:

Three months ended

September 30,
Nine months ended

September 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2022 2021 2022 2021
Inventory (50,688) (125,202) (98,550) (171,332)
Trade and other receivables 50,519 (239,764) 180,387 (316,444)
Other assets 7,260 9,383 (8,640) (13,786)
Trade and other payables, and provisions (90,122) 293,197 55,724 457,265

Changes in non-cash working capital from
operating activities (83,031) (62,386) 128,921 (44,297)

Details of changes in non-cash working capital from investing activities were:

Three months ended

September 30,
Nine months ended

September 30,
(Thousands of Canadian dollars) 2022 2021 2022 2021

Trade and other payables, and provisions 12,046 38,438 44,402 53,641
Changes in non-cash working capital from

investing activities 12,046 38,438 44,402 53,641

Keyera Corp.  TSX: KEY  2022 Third Quarter Report November 9, 2022

68   KEYERA CORP.

Notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements

15. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Keyera has the following three key reportable operating segments based on the nature of its
business activities. Keyera also has a Corporate and Other segment, which primarily includes
corporate functions.

Gathering and Processing
The Gathering and Processing segment includes raw gas gathering systems and processing
plants located in the natural gas production areas primarily on the western side of the Western
Canada Sedimentary Basin. The operations primarily involve providing natural gas gathering